

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 002090
Date 19 March 2018

CCTV Cameras

Request:

I would like the following questions answered from data available for the last year: March 2017 - March 2018. My questions are the following:

- How many CCTV cameras are operated by Wolverhampton City Council
[160](#)
- I'd like a list of their locations.
[Please see attached list provided from page 2 onwards.](#)
- How many staff members are involved in monitoring the feed?
[City of Wolverhampton Council do not directly employ staff dedicated to monitoring CCTV as the primary purpose of the system is to undertake traffic surveillance and monitoring by the UTC team. However, as part of the wider use of the CCTV system, an agreement is in place with Wolverhampton BID \(which is a partnership supporting the operation and management of the retail business within the city centre\) to use the CCTV system to assist with prevention of crime and other issues within the city throughout the normal business hours of the city.](#)
- How much is spent on staff operation costs?
[Please see our response to bullet point 3 above.](#)
- How much is spent on CCTV Camera maintenance?
[Approximately £48,000 annually.](#)

Camera Number	Camera Location	Communications
HSUPA 022	Broadway/Arboretum	3G
HSUPA 250	Lichfield St/Melish Rd Island	3G
HSUPA 229	Sutton Rd / Longwood Rd (Barr Beacon) Faulty	3G
HSUPA 232	Wolverhampton Rd/Bloxwich Lane	3G
ANALYTICS 3	BCR/M6 Junction 10	3G
ANALYTICS 2	Wolverhampton Rd/Primely Avenue	3G
MD586	Bescot Rd/M6 Junction 9	3G
MD644	Sandbank/Bell Lane	3G
MD645	Wednesbury Rd/Bescot Rd	3G
MD646	Broadway/West Bromwich Rd	3G
MD647	Chester Rd/Lichfield Rd (shireoak)	3G
4GMD 114	West Bromwich Rd/Walstead Rd	4G
4GMD 119	Bloxwich Rd/Harden Rd	4G
4GMD 238	Broadway/Bescot Crescent	3G
4GMD 277	Birmingham Rd/Broadway Islands	4G
4GMD 302	Birmingham Rd/Bell Lane	4G
HDMD-036	Shepwell Green/Wolverhampton Rd West	HD-4G
HDMD-046	Lichfield Rd/Spring Rd	HD-4G
HDMD-048	Broadway/Uni Access	HD-4G
HDMD-049	Wallows Lane/Dickinson Drive (Morrissons)	HD-4G
HDMD-050	Lichfield Rd/Pelsall Lane/Daw end (Rushall Square)	HD-4G
HDMD-051	Lichfield Rd/Salters Rd	HD-4G
HDMD-070	Wednesbury Rd/Corporation St	HD-4G

List Of All Cameras

Camera Num	CameraName	Post Code
1	Waterloo Road / Ring Road	WV1 4QL
2	Stafford Road / Ring Road	WV1 1RY
3	Broad Street / Ring Road	WV1 1JJ
4	Bilston Road / Ring Road	WV2 1 BP
5	Snowhill / Ring Road	WV2 3QL
6	Penn Road / Ring Road	WV2 4HD
7	Chaple Ash Island / Ring Road	WV1 4JT
8	Chapel Ash	WV3 0UF
9	Five Ways Island	WV1 4RA
10	Willenhall Road / Neachells Lane	WV13 3QY
11	Deans Road / Wednesfield Road	WV1 2AA
12	Parkfields Road / Birmingham New Road	WV4 6ER
13	Black Country Route / Birmingham New Road	WV14 9XS
14	Sharrock Street / A41	WV2 2PT
15	Bilston Road / Chillington St	WV2 2QE
16	Bilston Rd / Ettingshall Rd	WV2 2BU
17	Bilston Rd / Monmore Green	WV2 2NN
18	Bilston St / Wellington Rd	WV14 6BD
19	Bilston Rd / Prouds lane	WV14 6AA
20	Castle Hill	DY1 1LJ
21	Birmingham New Road Sedgley Road	WV4 8AS
22	MerryHill / Boulevard	DY5 1SA
23	Level Street / Merry Hill	DY5 1TH
24	Southern Bypass	DY1 4RA
25	Cosley Road / Bilston	WV14 0EZ
26	Bilston Bus Station	WV14 0ST
27	Church Street	WV14 0BJ
28	Litchfield Street / Bilston	WV14 0AJ
29	A41 Albert Road	WV6 0BZ
30	Princess Square	WV1 1HL
31	Central Library	WV1 3AX
32	School St / Salop St	WV3 0RX

Camera Num	CameraName	Post Code
33	Victoria St / Bell St	WV1 3PJ
34	Queens Square / Victoria Street	WV1 1TQ
35	Worcester St / Temple St	WV2 4LQ
36	SnowHill Temple St	WV2 4AD
37	Pipers Row	WV1 1LD
38	North Street	WV1 1SR
39	Peel Street	WV3 0SF
40	Dudley Street / Wulfrun Square	WV1 3EY
41	Barclays Bank Queen Square	WV1 1TQ
42	Broad Street	WV1 1HZ
43	Market St / Queen St	WV1 3AG
44	Tempest Street	WV2 1AA
45	Dudley / Amblecote	DY8 4YR
46	Dudley / Kingswinford	DY6 ?9JL?
47	Dudley Holy Hall	DY1 2EZ
48	Science park CP	WV10 9RU
49	Tettenhall Pool CP	WV6 9AX
50	Wednesfield Old market CP	WV11 1XU
51	High St/Neachelles Lane/Wednesfield	WV11 1TF
52	Alfred Suqire Road / March End	WV11 3QZ
53	Wednesfield Market	WV11 1XU
54	High St / Church St	WV11 1ST
55	Rookery lane / Well lane	WV11 1XT
56	Dudley Street	WV1 3EY
57	Willenhall Road / Plascom Road	WV1 2DE
58	Corsser Street CP	WV1 2EU
59	Corn Hill	WV1 3JE
60	Oxford Street Bilston	WV14 7DE
61	Hall St Car park	WV14 0AB
62	Pinfold St Market Carpark	WV14 0BJ - WV14 0DP
63	Pinfold Street CP BCR	WV14 0EZ
64	Batchcroft CP GreenCroft End	WV14 0DF
65	Batchcroft Cp Broad St End	WV14 0BP
66	Oxley More Rd	WV10 6UG

Camera Num	CameraName	Post Code
67	3 Tuns	WV10 6BD
68	Tettenhall Rock	WV6 8PT
69	Penn Rd / Coalway Rd	WV2 4PZ
70	Devon Road	WV1 4BE
71	West Park / Landsdown Road	WV1 4PZ
72	West Park / Park Cresent	WV1 4 PZ
73	West Park South Gate	WV1 4PT
74	West park / Summerfield	WV1 4Rp
75	West Park / Upper Vauxhall	WV1 4PN
76	West Park / Albert Road	WV1 4PJ
77	West park / Kingsland Road	WV1 4PJ
78	Newhampton Rd / Hunter St	WV6 0RT
79	Avion Centre	WV6 0PL
80	Avion Centre Library	WV6 0QW
81	Fighting Cocks	WV4 6BD
82	Ryehope Square North	WV9 5NJ
83	Ryehope Square East	WV9 5NJ
84	Stafford Road nr Polish Club	WV10 6JS
85	Old Whaf Rd	DY8 ???
86	Lye Cross	DY9 8EU or DY6 9JL
87	Stallings Lane	DY6 9ER
88	Parallel Route / Church St	DY5 3PT
89	Parallel Route / Temple	DY5 ???
90	Parallel Route / Level St	DY5 1HY
91	Hickman Rd	DY5 3TW
92	Compton	WV6 8AA
93	SAD Stafford St	WV1 1RY
94	SAD Molineux	WV1 1RY
95	Halsowen	B63 3EA
96	Dudley The Cat	DY8 5RE
97	Brierley Hill Rd	DY8 5SD
98	Stourbridge / Enville St	WV14 9JL
99	Stubby Lane	WV11 3NF
100	Bradmore	WV3 7HX

Camera Num	CameraName	Post Code
101	A4123 / Bank St	WV14 9JL
102	Burnt Tree A	DY4 7TA
103	Burnt Tree B	
104	Hagley / Glasshouse	DY8 1NG
105	Sun St	WV10 0DX
106	Wulfruna St	WV1 1RJ
107	Darlington Street	WV1 4LY
108	Litchfield St	WV1 1DU
109	Molineux Street	WV1 1RY
110	Railway Drive	WV1 1IJ
111	Tipton Road	DY1 4SJ/Q
112	Vine island	WV10 6PZ
115	Highfields Rd	WV14 0LD
116	Birchley Island	B69 2BD
117	Youth Zone (West)	WV2 4EN
118	Youth Zone (East)	WV2 4EN
119	Youth Zone (Half)	WV2 4EN
120	Wall Moxley	WS10 8RT
121	Wobaston	WV10 6HA
122	Cosley Island	WV14 0RH
123	Walsall Pleck Road	WS2 8PW
124	Walsall Arbotrtum	WS1 1UT
125	M6 Junc 10	WS10 9QU
126	Wal Littleton St Day St	WS2 8EZ
127	M6 Junction 9	WS10 ???
128	Walsall, Pleck Rd Bridgeman St	WS2 9NG
129	Walsall Townsend House	WS2 1NS
130	Walsall Townsend House	WS1 1NS
131	Walsall Coppice Road Brownhills Rd	WS8 7DD
132	Shaw Rd Brum New Rd	WV14 9PT
133	Waddens Brook W-field Way	Wv11 3QR
134	NewX Avenue W-field Way	WV10 0TQ
135	Green Lane Stephen Av 1	WV2 8UD
136	Green Lane Stephen Av 2	WV2 8UD

Camera Num	CameraName	Post Code
137	Green Lane Stephen Av 3	WV2 8UD
138	Bloxwich Lane Church Rd 1	WS2 8UD
139	Bloxwich Lane Church Rd 2	WS2 8UD
140	Bloxwich Lane Church Rd 3	WS2 8UD
301	Data Centre Cam 1	WV1 1RP
302	Data centre	WV1 1RP
303	Data Centre Cam 3	WV1 1RP
304	Data Centre	WV1 1RP